
Name of Policy: Selection of a Recipient when a Deceased 
Donor Kidney and/or Pancreas Becomes 
Available 

 

 Policy Number: 3364-140-21  

Department: Transplant Administration (Nursing Service)   

Approving Officer: Chief Nursing Officer 
Director, Renal Transplant Program 
Director, Pancreas Transplant Program 
  

 

Responsible 
Agents: 

Transplant Surgeon 
Transplant Coordinator 

 
Effective Date:   7/1/2024 

Scope: The University of Toledo Medical Center   Initial Effective Date:  June 15, 1990 

    

  New policy proposal X Minor/technical revision of existing policy   
  Major revision of existing policy       Reaffirmation of existing policy 

    

 
(A) Policy Statement 
 
UTMC Transplant Center will follow UNOS (United Network for Organ Sharing) approved 
methods for distribution of deceased donor kidneys and/or pancreas.  If UTMC requests any 
local variances for distribution these will apply to all the patients equally. 
 
(B) Purpose of Policy   
 
To assure that patients listed on the waiting list are treated in a fair manner during the selection 
process for receiving a deceased donor kidney and/or pancreas. 
 
(C) Procedure  
 
1.  The United States government has mandated that the United Network for Organ Sharing (UNOS) 

shall be the national computer network for the sharing of deceased donor organs for 
transplantation. 

2.  UNOS has devised a method of equitably sharing organs based on a point system. 

3.  Patients are offered the kidney in descending order starting with the patient with the highest 
number of points based on anatomic and medical suitability 

 
  



 Approved by:    Review/Revision Date: 
  

 
/s/ 

   7/91 
4/93 
5/94 
3/95 
6/97 
11/98 
2/00 
8/02 
7/05 
2/07 
12/2007 
1/23/2009 
1/12/2010 
11/28/12 
10/7/15 

10/26/2018 
10/26/2021 
2/23/2024 
  Kurt Kless, MSN, MBA, RN, NE-BC 

Chief Nursing Officer/CNO 
 Date  

  
 
/s/ 

   

 Michael Rees, MD 
Director, Renal Transplant Program 

 Date  

  
 
/s/ 

   

 Kunal Yadav, MD 
Director, Pancreas Transplant Program 
 
 

 Date  

 Review/Revision Completed By: 
 Transplant Surgeon, Transplant Administrator 
 

    
Next Review Date:     7/1/2027 

Policies Superseded by This Policy: 
 

 


