Name of Policy: Selection of a Recipient when a Deceased THE UNIVERSITY OF **Donor Kidney and/or Pancreas Becomes Available Policy Number:** 3364-140-21 **Department:** Transplant Administration (Nursing Service) Approving Officer: Chief Nursing Officer Director, Renal Transplant Program Director, Pancreas Transplant Program Responsible Transplant Surgeon Effective Date: 7/1/2024 **Agents: Transplant Coordinator** Initial Effective Date: June 15, 1990 Scope: The University of Toledo Medical Center New policy proposal Minor/technical revision of existing policy Major revision of existing policy Reaffirmation of existing policy

(A) Policy Statement

UTMC Transplant Center will follow UNOS (United Network for Organ Sharing) approved methods for distribution of deceased donor kidneys and/or pancreas. If UTMC requests any local variances for distribution these will apply to all the patients equally.

(B) Purpose of Policy

To assure that patients listed on the waiting list are treated in a fair manner during the selection process for receiving a deceased donor kidney and/or pancreas.

(C) Procedure

- 1. The United States government has mandated that the United Network for Organ Sharing (UNOS) shall be the national computer network for the sharing of deceased donor organs for transplantation.
- 2. UNOS has devised a method of equitably sharing organs based on a point system.
- 3. Patients are offered the kidney in descending order starting with the patient with the highest number of points based on anatomic and medical suitability

Approved by:		Review/Revision Date:	
		7/91	10/26/2018
		4/93	10/26/2021
/s/		5/94	2/23/2024
Kurt Kless, MSN, MBA, RN, NE-BC	Date	3/95	
Chief Nursing Officer/CNO		6/97	
		11/98	
		2/00	
/s/		8/02	
Michael Rees, MD	Date	7/05	
Director, Renal Transplant Program		2/07	
		12/2007	
		1/23/2009	
/s/		1/12/2010	
Kunal Yadav, MD	Date	11/28/12	
Director, Pancreas Transplant Program		10/7/15	
Review/Revision Completed By:			
Transplant Surgeon, Transplant Administrator		Next Review Da	ate: 7/1/2027